
 

 

 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 

Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 

 
Date:  Monday 6 November 2023 
Time:  1.00 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Caroline Jones 
Sian Marsh 
Paul Morley 
David Vazquez 
Sally Waldron 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
F_PRO 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

F_PRO 
 

(2) Board Members' Disclosures of Interest F_PRO 
(As stipulated by the Public Sector Pensions Act 2013 and set out in 
Annex A of the Agreed Board Terms of Reference). 
 

 

 
(3) Public Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

F_PRO 
 
2.   Risk Register 

 
F_PRO 

 
3.   Governance and Policy Update 

 
F_PRO 

 
4.   Forward Plan 

 
F_PRO 

 
5.   Administration Update 

 
F_PRO 

 
6.   Any Other Business 

 
F_PRO 

 
7.   Future Meeting Dates F_PRO 



 

Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Local Pension 
Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
Monday 6 November 2023 

Page 2 
 

 

 

 Future meeting dates are as follows: 
  
12 February 2024 
3 June 2024 
23 September 2024 
4 November 2024 
10 February 2025 
  
All meetings to start at 2pm 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
  



 

Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Local Pension 
Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
Monday 6 November 2023 

Page 3 
 

 

 

To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Observing the Meeting 
Scheme members and scheme employers who wish to observe the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services by email (democraticservices@warwickshire.gov.uk) to request a joining link. 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 
Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
 
Monday 25 September 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Caroline Jones 
Paul Morley 
 
Officers 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Nicole Conway, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance 
 
Others Present 
  
Helen Scargill, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
David Vazquez, Observer 
 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair introduced members to David Vazquez, who, subject to approval at Full Council the 
following day, would be filling the vacancy on the Board. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Liz Firmstone. 

 
(2) Board Members' Disclosures of Interest 

 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Public Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2023 were approved as an accurate record. 

Page 5

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 13



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
25.09.23 

 
2. Administration Update 
 
The item was introduced by Vicky Jenks (Pensions Administration Delivery Lead). She advised the 
administration update was based on the monthly reports received from the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund. The most recent information contained in the update was from the July report, 
although the August update had now been received and would be circulated separately to 
stakeholders. Vicky Jenks said there were no significant updates to advise the Board on. Data was 
continuing to be monitored, with the Fund working with payroll to ensure there were no 
discrepancies. Work on the reconciliation of pensioner payments was nearly finished. Vicky Jenks 
reminded members that the legislation arising from the second retained modified exercise was due 
to come into place from 1 October. Once it had taken effect, the Warwickshire Fund would need to 
liaise with the West Yorkshire Fund to set up records relating to which members had made a 
decision on purchasing service. 
 
Responding to a question from the Chair regarding preparedness for remedy, Vicky Jenks said the 
data had been submitted to the West Yorkshire Fund but it had been returned because there were 
some queries. The updated data had now been resubmitted but had not yet been analysed. 
  
Helen Scargill (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) said a webinar relating to the GAD contribution 
calculator had been arranged. Vicky Jenks said an officer from Warwickshire would be attending. 
Helen Scargill said the West Yorkshire Fund was preparing for the first batch of post-1 October 
retirements; however there had been a delay in the relevant remedial service statement being 
made available. Officers had therefore had to make changes to the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund’s retirement pack to ensure compliance with the new code. Helen Scargill said she hoped 
payments would still be made either on time or with minimal delay, as the contributions could not 
be calculated yet. She added she did not believe any Warwickshire pension scheme holders would 
be affected. Paul Morley said the first retirees were due in January, which would mean there could 
be some notifications in November. Helen Scargill confirmed the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
would use the LGA version of the retirement pack once it was available. 
  
Responding to a question from the Chair, Helen Scargill said there were 373 members who had 
registered online and were active users. She said she would look at what this amounted to in 
percentage terms, and how this compared to other clients administered by the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund. 
  
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
3. Governance and Policy Update 
 
The item was introduced by Vicky Jenks, who advised the main points of interest continued to be 
the MacLeod age discrimination work and the Matthews second retained exercise. The Home 
Office had submitted its comments on the two consultations. 
  
A training log had been created for Board members, to keep track of any upcoming training 
sessions and if there were any gaps in member knowledge. Training for new Board members was 
scheduled for November, and there would also be training on the second modified exercise. 
  

Page 6

Page 2 of 3



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
25.09.23 

Vicky Jenks confirmed there had been no breaches since the last update. This would be included 
in the administration update. The Chair said the topic of breaches had been discussed at the 
Pension Regulator Conference the previous week, and concerns had been raised that they were 
not being reported properly. 
  
Members noted the contents of the update. 
 
4. Risk Register 
 
Vicky Jenks said the risk register had been revised but there were no significant updates since the 
last meeting. Risks relating to the second modified exercise had been added to the register. 
  
Helen Scargill said the West Yorkshire Pension Fund would be moving to a cloud-hosted system 
for its pensions dashboard and a service provider had been identified. 
  
Responding to a question from the Chair, Helen Scargill said there was a minimal number of 
people that the Fund did not have address details included on the system. The vast majority had 
been confirmed during the first exercise. Vicky Jenks said there were around 120 individuals who 
were members of the Warwickshire Pension Scheme that had been identified as being within 
scope, and letters had been sent to all of them. Of these, around 30 had responded. Messages 
had been sent through the retained fire stations to see if more members could be contacted. 
Consideration would be given to using a tracing scheme for members who had not responded. 
  
Members noted the contents of the risk register and the update. 
 
5. Forward Plan 
 
Vicky Jenks reminded members of the training log, and of the upcoming exercises for completion. 
A review of the discretions policy was scheduled for the February meeting. There were 53 
discretions that needed to be looked at. Legal colleagues were conducting a review of the Board’s 
terms of reference. 
 
6. Any Other Business 
 
The Chair said he had attended the LGA’s Firefighter Pension Scheme AGM the previous week. 
Updates on the Matthews calculator and communications were given. Vicky Jenks said Lisa 
Eglesfield was attending the GAD calculator session. 
 
7. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings. It was agreed one of the forthcoming meetings 
should take place in person. 
 
 The meeting rose at 2.32pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 7

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the 
Firefighters' Pension Scheme 

 
6 November 2023 

 
Risk Register 

 
 
 Recommendation 

 
That the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board consider and comment 
on the report and the attached risk register. 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Pensions Administration Service (PAS) maintains the risk register in order 

to manage the risks facing the administration of the Firefighters’ Pension 
Schemes. 
 

1.2 Risks are identified and responsibility is allocated to either Warwickshire 
County Council as the Scheme Manager or West Yorkshire Pension Fund as 
the third-party administrator. 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None 

 
 
2. Environmental Implications 
 
           None  
 
 
3. Supporting Information 

 
 

3.1 The register has been reviewed and updated as follows: 
 

3.2 Item 9 – With regard to the government’s Pension Dashboard project, West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) have now procured an Integrated Service 
Provider (ISP) that will connect to the national Pensions Dashboards. WYPF 
will undertake a tracing exercise to find members listed as ‘gone away’ as part 
of the data improvement work required as preparation for Pensions 
Dashboards. 
 

Page 9

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 2



3.3 Item 10 – Pay data has been collated ready for the Second Modified Retained 
Exercise. WCC hold accurate pay data back to April 2000. No pay data is held 
before this date. This means that calculations pre 2000 will be based on the 
reference pay of a firefighter. Pay rates back to the 1960s are available on the 
FPSregs.org website. Firefighters in scope will be given the option of 
purchasing 25% of a wholetime firefighter’s service for each year they were 
employed. If complete pay and service information can be provided by the 
firefighter this can be used.  
 

 
4. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Appendix 1 – Risk Register 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
        None 
 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Vicky Jenks vickyjenks@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 
Director Andrew Felton 

Director of Finance 
andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Executive Director Executive Director for 
Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for 

[...]
nsions 

admin staff.                           

In scope members have 

been identified and 

contacted.                                                      

Communication sent to 

all retained staff to 

spread the word for any 

retained staff that may 

have left the service and 

contact has been lost.   

pay data has now been 

collated from WCC payroll 

systems, this goes back to 

2000 WCC 3 3 12

calculators and pay information 

will be supplied by Home Office 

to assist with calculation of 

service that can be purchased 

by retained staff. WCC

#OFFICIAL

P
age 15

P
age 5 of 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the 
Firefighters' Pension Scheme  

  

6 November 2023  

  
Governance and Policy Update  

  
  
  Recommendation  

  
That the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board notes and comments on 
the Regulatory updates affecting Firefighter Pension Schemes set out in this report.  
  
  

  
2nd Modified Retained Exercise  

  
On 8 September 2023, Government laid Firefighters’ Pension Schemes 
(England) (Amendment) Order 2023, which came into force on 1 October 
2023. These regulations now allow for retained firefighters in scope to 
purchase membership in the 2006 scheme. 

  
The Scheme Manager is now identifying all members who fall within scope, to 
advise them of the changes and to invite those who wish to purchase 
membership in the 2006 scheme to do so.  
   

  
Firefighters’ Pensions (Remedial Service) Regulations     
         2023  
  
The Firefighters’ Pensions (Remedial Service) Regulations 2023 and came 
into effect on 1 October 2023. This follows various consultations by the 
government regarding its remedies in response to the McCloud/Sargeant age 
discrimination cases.  
  
These regulations now mean that all members in scope will be rolled back into 
their legacy scheme (Final Salary) for the remedy period (1st April 2015 to 31st 
March 2022).  
  
P
[...]
der for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): Cllrs Dahmash and Gifford 
Other members:  n/a 
 

Page 22

Page 2 of 2



 

OFFICIAL 

Forward Plan items     Warwickshire Fire Local Pension Board  

Q3 6th November 2023 Q4 12th February 2024 Q1 3rd June 2024  Q2 23rd September 2024 

    

Monthly admin report from West 
Yorkshire 

Monthly admin report from West 
Yorkshire 

Monthly admin report from West 
Yorkshire 

Monthly admin report from West 
Yorkshire 
 
 

Governance and Regulatory 
update 

Governance and Regulatory 
update 

Governance and Regulatory 
update 

Governance and Regulatory 
update 
 

Risk monitoring Risk monitoring Risk monitoring Risk monitoring 
 

 Chairs Report    

    

Forward Plan Forward Plan Forward Plan Forward Plan 

Policies Policies  Policies 
 

Policies 

 Discretions Policy  
Conflict of Interest 
Terms of Reference  
 
 

 Full Discretions Policy 

Training  Training Training  Training  

New member training 
2nd modified exercise 

   

 

P
age 23

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the 
Firefighters' Pension Scheme 

 
6 November 2023 

 
Administration Update 

 
 
 Recommendation 

 
That the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board notes and comments 
on the administration report provided by West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) 
dated October 2023 covering the work they have undertaken to administer the 
Firefighter Pension Schemes for Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (WFRS). 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 From 1 April 2022 WYPF have provided the pension administration service for 

WFRS. As part of this service a monthly report is provided by WYPF, which 
gives details of the work they have undertaken, key performance indicators 
and other relevant information regarding the membership of the Firefighter 
[...]
7

0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 02 2 2 3 3
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23

Warwickshire (2015 Scheme) Warwickshire (1992 Scheme) Warwickshire (2006 Scheme)

Warwickshire (2006/RDS Scheme) Warwickshire (2015/RDS Scheme)

Number of Active Members by Scheme

P
age 36

P
age 8 of 23



9 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

140 142 141

152 153 156

23 23 23 23 23 22

97 96 96 96 94 94

8 8 8 8 8 7
1 1 1 1 1 1

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23

Warwickshire (2015 Scheme) Warwickshire (1992 Scheme) Warwickshire (2006 Scheme)

Warwickshire (2006/RDS Scheme) Warwickshire (2015/RDS Scheme)

Number of Deferred Members by Scheme

P
age 37

P
age 9 of 23



10 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

11 11 11 11 12 12

356 354 352 352 350 349

4 5 5 5 5 5
18 18 18 18 18 19

0 0 0 0 0 0
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23

Warwickshire (2015 Scheme) Warwickshire (1992 Scheme) Warwickshire (2006 Scheme)

Warwickshire (2006/RDS Scheme) Warwickshire (2015/RDS Scheme)

Number of Pensioners by Scheme

P
age 38

P
age 10 of 23



11 
 

 

5. Administration Update 

From 1st October 
Now that we find ourselves post 1st October 2023, there are a number of important issues we 
need to share with you regarding: 
 

• Warm up letters to members 
• Processing of retirements 
• ‘Roll back’ into legacy scheme and My Pension 
• Immediate Choice - Timeline 

 
Warm up letters to members 
In the last few weeks, WYPF have issued the Sargeant warm up letters to members of FPS 
based on those produced by LGA.   
 
As you may know the letters reference the ‘rolling back into the member’s legacy scheme, 
effective 1 October 2023, for the remedy period (1 April 2015 – 31 March 2022) and the 
provision of a remediable service statement (an ABS-RSS for ongoing active members) each 
year.   
 
All in-scope members have been sent the appropriate letter with the exception of the 1992 Ill 
Health Re
[...]
ll provide the 
necessary authorisation for WYPF to deduct any underpaid contributions from the lump sum, 
must be provided by FRA.  
 
WYPF have drafted a deduction mandate that has been shared with a few FRA. Providing 
feedback is positive, we will share this mandate with all FRA clients and require it to be used for 
all retirements.  
 
Estimate requests will also consist of benefits on a legacy and reform basis and just to remind 
all FRAs we will continue to provide these estimates where the retirement date is within the next 
12 months. 
 
FRAs will be aware of the incorrect CARE revaluation that has been applied to member benefits 
for 2020/21 & 2021/22 years. WYPF are using the corrected figures for the Remedy cases and 
members benefit values will be calculated correctly first time without the need for additional 
communication and recalculations.  

 
‘Roll back’ into legacy scheme and My Pension 
Roll back only happens on 1 October for active and deferred members. Pensioner members will 
be rolled at the point of their immediate choice election. 
 
Rollback into their former legacy (final salary) scheme for active members is a key aspect of the 
legislation.  Whilst our calculations to members include the roll back mechanism, this is not yet 
presented within our software.  Members who login to the My Pension portal will not see the 
effect of the roll back being displayed on their pension record at the moment.   
 
FRAs should be aware WYPF are currently considering the most appropriate means of making 
it clear to members that roll back will be reflected within their pension record at the earliest 
possible time and members should be assured that any figures produced by WYPF will include 
roll back. 
 
Immediate Choice - Timeline  
The Remedy Priority Timeline was produced following discussions with key members of both 
the Police & Fire Pensions Community. 

The key reasons for the decisions can be found at slide 10 of the Remedy 
timetabling  presen
[...]
/thefirefighterspensionsdiscussionforum
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20120919152859tf_/http:/www.communities.gov.uk/fire/firerescueservice/firefighterpensions/firefighterspensionscheme/
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/public-service-schemes.aspx
https://www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk/
https://www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/workforce-and-hr-support/local-government-pensions
https://www.lgpsregs.org/
https://lgpsregs.org/bulletinsetc/bulletins.php


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	13 Public Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Risk Register
	Appendix 1 for Risk Register

	3 Governance and Policy Update
	4 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 for Forward Plan

	5 Administration Update
	Appendix 1 for Administration Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 
Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
 
Monday 6 November 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Caroline Jones 
Sian Marsh 
Sally Waldron 
 
Officers 
Liz Firmstone, Head of Finance Transformation and Transactions 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader 
Lisa Eglesfield, Team Lead Benefits 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance 
 
Others Present 
  
Matthew Mott (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Hammersley, Paul Morley and David Vazquez. 

 
(2) Board Members' Disclosures of Interest 

 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Public Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 were approved as an accurate 

record. 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
06.11.23 

 
2. Risk Register 
 
The item was introduced by Vicky Jenks (Pensions Admin Delivery Lead), who provided updates 
on the items on the risk register. 

An integrated service provider had been procured by West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), 
which would enable the dashboards to connect to data held by WYPF on behalf of Warwickshire. 
The dashboards would allow pension scheme members to log in and see all of their different 
pensions in one place. However some more work was needed to ensure the correct data was 
supplied to the WYPF by Warwickshire payroll, so that data accessed my members was as 
accurate as it could be The connection date was originally due to be in September 2024, but due 
to more information regarding IT infrastructure being needed this had been pushed back to 
October 2026. The data access point (DAP) where members would be able to access the 
dashboards was yet to be confirmed. 

Regarding the second modified retained exercise, Vicky Jenks said Warwickshire held pay data 
back to 2000. However, for some firefighters there was a need for pay data going back to the 
1960s. As pay pre-2000 was no longer available the calculations would be based on rates of pay 
available on the LGA website, and firefighters would be given the option of purchasing 25 per cent 
of a wholetime firefighter’s service for each year they were employed. Vicky Jenks said the end 
date for this piece of work was 31 March 2025. 

Responding to a question from the Chair regarding remedy cases (age discrimination) and the 
level of risk indicated on the risk register, Vicky Jenks confirmed all the information required by 
WYPF had been supplied by Warwickshire, so the level of risk had decreased. There wasn’t a 
specific risk included on the register associated with remedy cases, as it was included within 
another risk. 

Members noted the content of the update report. 

 
3. Governance and Policy Update 
 
Martin Griffiths (Technical Specialist) said there had been a training session for new members of 
the Local Pension Board the previous week. 

The update was provided by Vicky Jenks. She reminded members the legislation required for the 
second modified retained exercise had taken effect from 1 October. It was believed all scheme 
members within scope had been identified, and information informing them of the benefits and 
options available to them was in the process of being prepared for circulation before 31 December. 

Regulations relating to the age discrimination remedy had also taken effect from 1 October. Vicky 
Jenks said the regulations meant all members within scope would be rolled back into their legacy 
scheme for the remedy period, which was from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2022. Three retirement 



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
06.11.23 

options would be presented to those approaching retirement. There had been a delay to the 
creation of remedial service statements, however. Matthew Mott (WYPF) said the statements were 
unlikely to be available before the end of the month. He expressed disappointment at this, 
particularly considering how long the information had been known by the Home Office. 

It had now been confirmed that compensation payments arising from the age discrimination 
remedy would be covered by the annual managed expenditure top up grant, and there would not 
be a requirement for the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service to cover any extra costs. 

Responding to a question from Sally Waldron, Vicky Jenks said there had been some messaging 
shared with Paul Morley that went out in the fire newsletters. However an update could be 
provided to share by the fire service that would inform members when the member portal would be 
updated to show the roll back into legacy schemes. 

The incorrect rates for the increases applied to CARE benefits were being corrected by WYPF, 
before the legislation had been corrected. The Chair said some of the issues had been caused by 
the government using the incorrect inflation rate in their calculations, and the need for 
administrators to recalculate. Vicky Jenks said this had caused some minor differences. 

Members noted the update report. 

 
4. Forward Plan 
 
Vicky Jenks informed members a proposed item for the next meeting regarding discretions had 
been pulled as more work needed to be done. It was hoped this could be ready by September 
2024 at the latest. Vicky Jenks said officers had been studying discretions policies from other 
Pension Funds to see what might be usefully incorporated into Warwickshire’s policy. Members 
noted it would need to be ratified by the Staff and Pensions Committee for final approval. 
  
Martin Griffiths said the Warwickshire Fund collaborated with three other organisations with 
training, and suggested the other Funds could take the lead on the next round of training. 
 
5. Administration Update 
 
The update was provided by Matthew Mott (WYPF). There had been some meetings nationally 
regarding how to communicate the technical and regulatory updates. Delivery of the information 
had been delayed slightly while the messages in online videos for pension scheme members was 
tweaked. 

Regarding staging for the Dashboards, Matthew Mott advised the final cut-off had been set at 
October 2026. However the WYPF wanted the work associated with staging to be completed a 
couple of months beforehand in case there were any unforeseen issues that needed to be 
resolved. An update on an expected completion date would be provided as the project progressed. 



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
06.11.23 

All pension saving statements had been sent out by 6 October. 

Pension holders were receiving all the options available to them on retirement. Members were told 
that due to the amount of work that entails WYPF were encouraging members to only request 
estimates for the next 12 months. 

Progress on the key performance indicators had generally been good. Matthew Mott said that in 
cases where performance had been below par, this was due to a high volume of work being 
caused. However there were no significant issues that should cause alarm. 

Vicky Jenks said there were no plans for a mass communication to be circulated regarding the roll 
back into legacy schemes. It was felt that doing so would raise a significant number of queries 
from pension scheme members. However people who were retiring in the near future would be 
advised of all the options available Sian Marsh said she was aware some pension holders had 
discussed the issue amongst themselves, and said the clarity of information to be provided was 
important. Sally Waldron said the Fire and Rescue Service was looking to strengthen its internal 
communications. 

Responding to a question from the Chair, Matthew Mott said retirement cases would be marked as 
either active or pending. There was a target to complete each case within 15 days. If more 
information was required then the case would be put on hold, with the number of days being 
paused, until the information was sourced. Delays were most often caused in cases relating to 
deaths of pensioners living abroad. The highest number of queries came from cases relating to 
deferred benefits. 

Members noted the contents of the report. 

 
6. Any Other Business 
 
Vicky Jenks said she would be leaving Warwickshire County Council and this was her final 
meeting. Members thanked her for all her help supporting the Board and wished her well in her 
new position. An internal replacement would be made on an interim basis while consideration was 
given to advertising the vacancy externally. 
 
7. Future Meeting Dates 
 
The dates of future meetings were noted. 
 
 The meeting rose at 1.52pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 


